

2d Civil No. B065917

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

JEAN R. KERINS,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

JAMES GORDON, M.D., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

[Accompanied by Appendix]

KIRTLAND & PACKARD
HAROLD J. HUNTER, JR.
1900 Avenue of the Stars
26th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 552-9700

HAGENBAUGH & MURPHY
RAYMOND R. MOORE
Glendale City Center, Sixth Floor
101 North Brand Boulevard
Glendale, California 91203
(818) 240-2600

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
IRVING H. GREINES
BARBARA W. RAVITZ
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
WOMEN'S MEDICAL GROUP OF SANTA MONICA,
KAREN BLANCHARD, M.D. & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
MARKI KNOX, M.D., INC. and ESTATE of JAMES S. GORDON, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
1. The Complaint And Theory Of The Case.	5
2. The Undisputed Evidence Establishing Plaintiff Suffered No Compensable Injury.	6
3. Summary Judgment Is Granted On The Grounds That Plaintiff Was Not Exposed To The AIDS Virus And Plaintiff's Claimed Emotional Distress Is Unreasonable As A Matter Of Law.	8
4. Contentions On Appeal.	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION	10
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPERLY GRANTED BECAUSE, AS A MATTER OF UNDISPUTED FACT AND LAW, PLAINTIFF EXPERIENCED NO COMPENSABLE INJURY.	10
A. The Undisputed Facts Established That Plaintiff Was Not Exposed To HIV Since There Was No Mingling Of Her Blood And Dr. Gordon's.	10
1. Background.	10
2. In order to recover damages for the fear of developing a disease in the future, all jurisdictions require, at the very least, that the plaintiff have been exposed to the causative agent of the disease.	12
a. The "fear of AIDS" cases.	12
b. Other "fear of disease" cases.	15

B.	The Undisputed Facts Established That Plaintiff's Fear Of Developing AIDS Is Unreasonable As A Matter Of Law, Since The Theoretical Risk That A Patient Of An HIV-Infected Surgeon May Develop AIDS Despite Testing Negative For The Virus Eighteen Months After Surgery Is Virtually Nonexistent.	17
1.	To support a claim for damages for emotional distress, the distress must be objectively reasonable.	17
2.	When a patient of an HIV-infected surgeon tests negative for HIV eighteen months after surgery, the purely theoretical possibility of her subsequently developing AIDS has been calculated as ranging between one in 300,000 to one in several millions.	20
a.	The risk of developing AIDS despite a negative HIV test ranges from one in 20 to one in 500, depending on the test employed.	21
b.	The theoretical risk that an HIV-infected surgeon will transmit HIV to a patient ranges from one in 15,000 to one in 48,000.	24
3.	Just because plaintiff cannot be guaranteed with 100 percent certainty she will never develop AIDS from the surgery, she is not entitled to recover for emotional distress.	28
C.	There Should Be No Recovery For Emotional Distress Due To Fear Alone Of Acquiring AIDS--Or Any Disease--Without Proof Of The Probability Of Developing The Disease.	31
1.	Applying a "more likely than not" standard in "fear of AIDS" cases is entirely consistent with standards applied under California law in similar contexts.	32

2.	The Supreme Court has emphasized the importance of an effective screen against speculative claims and potentially unlimited liability in cases seeking recovery of damages for emotional distress.	35
3.	A rule based on probability is consistent with cases in other jurisdictions that have rejected open-ended liability in "fear of disease" cases.	36
II.	THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOVER UNDER ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY.	38
A.	All Plaintiff's Theories Of Recovery, No Matter What the Label, Are Barred Because She Suffered No Compensable Injury.	39
B.	Each Of Plaintiff's Theories Is Defective For Additional Reasons.	40
1.	Plaintiff cannot recover for battery because the uncontroverted evidence establishes she consented to the surgery that was performed and placed no express condition on her consent.	40
2.	Plaintiff cannot recover for intentional infliction of emotional distress because, as a matter of law, her fear was unreasonable and defendants' conduct was not outrageous.	44
3.	Plaintiff cannot recover for intentional misrepresentation because Dr. Gordon made no misrepresentations and because damages for emotional distress alone are not recoverable in actions for misrepresentation.	47
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
580 Folsom Associates v. Prometheus Development Co. (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1	41
Adams v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp. (5th Cir. 1986) 783 F.2d 589	16
Akins v. Sacramento Utility District (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1605 (rv. gr.)	32
Ashcraft v. King (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 604	41, 42
Ball v. Joy Mfg. Co. (S.D.W. Va. 1990) 755 F.Supp. 1344	37
Ball v. Joy Technologies, Inc. (4th Cir. 1991) 958 F.2d 36	16
Barlow v. Ground (9th Cir. 1991) 943 F.2d 1132	6
Barth v. Firestone Tire And Rubber Co. (N.D. Cal. 1987) 661 F.Supp. 193	16
Baxter v. Superior Court (1977) 19 Cal.3d 461	35
Blatty v. New York Times Co. (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1033	39
Borer v. American Airlines, Inc. (1977) 19 Cal.3d 441	18, 35
Burk v. Sage Products, Inc. (E.D. Pa. 1990) 747 F.Supp. 285	14, 15, 23, 39

Caminetti v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. (1943) 23 Cal.2d 94	32
Caputo v. Boston Edison Co. (1st Cir. 1991) 924 F.2d 11	19
Central Pathology Service Medical Center, Inc. v. Superior Court (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181	6, 39
Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court Cent. Dist. of California (9th Cir. 1988) 840 F.2d 701	29, 30
Chambers v. Nottebaum (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1957) 96 So.2d 716	42
Christensen v. Superior Court (1991) 54 Cal.3d 868	18, 45
Clark v. Miller (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) 378 N.W.2d 838	42
Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	8, 40, 41
Commercial Cotton Co. v. United California Bank (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 511	19
Coover v. Painless Parker, Dentist (1930) 105 Cal.App.110	15
Crisci v. Security Ins. Co. (1967) 66 Cal.2d 425	48
District 27 Community School Bd. v. Board of Educ. (Sup.Ct. 1986) 130 Misc.2d 398 [502 N.Y.S.2d 325]	30
Doe v. Doe (1987) 136 Misc.2d 1015 [519 N.Y.S.2d 595]	22, 39
Doe v. Dolton Elementary School Dist. No. 148 (N.D.Ill. 1988) 694 F.Supp. 440	30

Dumas v. Cooney (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1593	33
Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Cox (Fla.App. 1985) 481 So.2d 517	37
Elden v. Sheldon (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267	18, 35
Estate of Behringer v. The Medical Center At Princeton (1991) 249 N.J.Super. 597 [592 A.2d 125]	23, 44
Faya v. Estate of Almaraz (1991) WL 317023 (Md. Cir. Ct.)	15, 24, 26, 39
Fletcher v. Western National Life Ins. Co. (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 376	18, 19, 44
Fuentes v. Perez (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 163	19
Funeral Services by Gregory, Inc. v. Bluefield Community Hospital (1991) 186 W.Va. 424 [413 S.E.2d 79]	13, 24
Glover v. Eastern Neb. Com. Office of Retardation (D.Neb. 1988) 686 F.Supp. 243, aff'd (8th Cir. 1989) 867 F.2d 461	30
Golden West Baseball Co. v. Talley (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1294	11
Grieves v. Superior Court (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 159	41
Hare v. State of New York (1991) 570 N.Y.S.2d 125 [173 A.D.2d 523]	13
Huggins v. Longs Drug Stores California, Inc. (filed Dec. 4, 1992) 92 Daily Journal D.A.R. 16420	34
Imperial Casualty & Indemnity Co. v. Sogomonian (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 169	11

In re Application of Milton S. Hershey Medical Center (1991) 407 Pa.Super. 565 [595 A.2d 1290]	43, 44
In re Hawaii Federal Asbestos Cases (D.H. 1990) 734 F.Supp. 1563	37
Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp. (5th Cir. 1986) 781 F.2d 394	16
Jasperson v. Jessica's Nail Clinic (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1099	4, 28, 29
Johnson v. West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. (1991) 186 W.Va. 648 [413 S.E.2d 889]	12, 13
Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 396	32, 33, 34
Khan v. Shiley, Inc. (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 848	33
Manzi v. H.K. Porter Co. (1991) 402 Pa.Super. 595 [587 A.2d 778]	36
Miller v. National Broadcasting Co. (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1463	18
Miranda v. Shell Oil Co. (filed Jan. 4, 1993) 93 Daily Journal D.A.R. 197	16
Mitchell v. Superior Court (1984) 37 Cal.3d 591	19, 20, 44
Molien v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals (1980) 27 Cal.3d 916	18, 19, 26, 27, 36
Moscicki v. Shor (1932) 107 Pa.Super. 192 [163 A. 341]	42
Nagy v. Nagy (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1262	48
Ordway v. County of Suffolk (1992) 583 N.Y.S.2d 1014	14

Overland Plumbing, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 476	11
Phipps v. Saddleback Valley Unified School Dist. (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1110	28
Pierce v. Johns-Manville (1983) 296 Md. 656 [464 A.2d 1020]	37
Plummer v. Abbott Laboratories (D.R.I. 1983) 568 F.Supp. 920	16, 37
Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. (1990) 9 Cal.App.4th 881 (rv. gr.)	32
Rabb v. Orkin Exterminating Co. (D.S.C. 1987) 677 F.Supp. 424	37
Ray v. School Dist. of DeSoto County (M.D. Fla. 1987) 666 F.Supp. 1524	30
Raytheon Co. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1242	4, 28
Robertson v. Granite City Com. Unit School D.9 (S.D.Ill. 1988) 684 F.Supp.1002	30
Rodrigues v. State (1970) 52 Hawaii 156	18
Rolater v. Strain (1913) 39 Okla. 572 [137 P. 96]	42
Rossi v. Estate of Almaraz (1991) WL (Westlaw) 166924 (Md. Cir. Ct.)	15, 24, 26, 39
Schroeder v. Auto Driveaway Co. (1974) 11 Cal.3d 908	48
Schwab v. Bridge (1915) 27 Cal.App. 204	42
Steele v. Totah (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 545	41

Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	39
Thing v. La Chusa (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644	17, 18, 35
Thomas v. Atascadero Unified School Dist. (C.D.Cal. 1987) 662 F.Supp. 376	30
Tresemmer v. Barke (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 656	19
United States Liability Ins. Co. v. Haidinger-Hayes, Inc. (1970) 1 Cal.3d 586	32
Wetherill v. University of Chicago (N.D.Ill. 1983) 565 F.Supp. 1553	16
Wiler v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 621	23

Statutes

Civil Code, § 1434	43
Civil Code, § 1620	43
Civil Code, § 3283	32
Code of Civil Procedure, § 425.13	6
Code of Civil Procedure, § 437c, subd. (e)	11
Health & Safety Code, §§199.20 et seq.	7

Other Authorities

9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (3d ed. 1985) Appeal, § 316	41
BAJI No. 12.74	45

Barclays California Supreme Court Service, Weekly Report (Feb. 17, 1992)	32
Barnes, et al., <u>The HIV-Infected Health Care Professional: Employment Policies and Public Health</u> (1990) 18 Law, Medicine & Health Care 311	46
Daily Journal, Nov. 27, 1992, § 1	3
Goldsmith, <u>Still A Mystery But "Not Likely" A Virus</u> (September 9, 1992) Journal of the American Medical Association, 268	23
Gostin, <u>CDC Guidelines on HIV or HBV-Positive Health Care Professionals Performing Exposure-Prone Invasive Procedures</u> , (1991) 19 Law, Medicine & Health Care 140	24
J. Paulos, <u>Innumeracy: Mathematical Illiteracy and Its Consequences</u> (1988)	21
Levy, Golden Sacks, <u>California Torts</u> (1992), § 44.01[2][a]	19
Random House Dict. of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)	42
Steinbrook, <u>AIDS Experts Strongly Doubt New Virus Exists</u> (August 15, 1992) Los Angeles Times, Part A	23
<u>Recommendations for Preventing Transmission of Infection with Human T-Lymphotropic Virus Type III/Lymphadenopathy-Associated Virus During Invasive Procedures</u> , 35 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. 221 (April 11, 1986)	46
Rest.2d Torts, § 46	19
